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MIT-2/132{TC/09 Transport Commissionerate,
Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
Dated: 12.05.2011

CIRCULAR NO. 09/2011

Sub: - Motor Vehicles Department - Closed User Group Mobile Phone connections
- Instructions - reg.

Ref: - 1. G.O. (MS) No. 144/2011{Trans dated 26.03.2011
2. This office circular no. 12/2005 dated 07.09.2005

Vide reference 1st cited, Government have accorded sanction to appoint

M/s. Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd., as Service Provider for the Closed User Group Mobile

Phone connections from 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2012. The officers provided with this facility

may utilize this scheme to enhance the operational efficiency of the department by faster

communication and improved co-ordination of departmental activities. Following

instructions are issued to the officers concerned about the usage of the connection:

1. The department will provide only CUG connections. Handsets have to be procured

by the officer using the CUG connection.

2. All calls made within the CUG are completely free of charge.

3. The call charges outside CUG will have to be paid by the custodian officers as per

the tariff plan of M/s Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd. The bill shall be settled with the

local office of the BSNL within 7 days from the date of receipt.

4. The officers are instructed to keep the mobile phones switched on at all times

including holidays.

5. The safety of the SIM card will be the responsibility of the custodian officer.

6. When the custodian officer is transferred to another office, the SIM card should be

taken over by the new officer, after clearing all dues till date, under written

acknowledg ment.

7. If there is any problem relating to coverage of the connection, the fact should be

reported to BSNL customer care centres and if the problem persists beyond 24 hours

the matter shall be reported to this office.
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h ff f Mj BSNL' f II8. T e plan 0 er 0 s IS as 0 ows:
i SPECIAL PLAN FOR KERALA MOTOR VEHICLES DEPARTMENT
Monthly Rent Rs.44 + 10.3% ST

CALLS WITHIN CLOSED USER GROUP
CUGCalls CUG Free and Unlimited within the State

CALLS OUTSIDE CLOSED USER GROUP
Monthly Free Charges

Free Calls Rs. 20/-
Free SMS 100 numbers (Local own network)

Local Tariff
BSNLto BSNL(Mobile) 49 paise
BSNLto Non-BSNL (Mobile) 69 paise
BSNL to BSNL (Landline) 69 paise
BSNL to Non-BSNL (Landline) 69 paise

STD Tariff
BSNL to BSNL/ Non-BSNL (Mobile) Rs. 1.00
BSNL to BSNL / Non-BSNL(Landline) Rs. 1.00

SMS Tariff
Local (BSNL / Non-BSNL) 30 paise
National (BSNL / Non-BSNL) 80 paise
Roaming 80 paise
International Rs. 5.00
SMS to 53725 / 537252 RS.2.00

9. A register will be maintained by K4 Section of this office for keeping the accounts in

the prescribed format under the direct supervision of the Accounts Officer.

10. Allotment list of mobile numbers is attached herewith.

Sdj-
Transport Commissioner

To
All Deputy Transport Commissioners j All Regional Transport Officers j All Joint
Regional Transport Officers j Motor Vehicles Inspector Check Posts

Copy to: CA to TC, CA to Senior D.T.C & Secretary S.T.A, CA to Senior D.T.C (Taxation),
Senior Accounts Officer, Senior Finance Officer, Senior Law Officer, Statistical Officer,
A.T.C, Asst. Secretary S.T.A, Accounts Officer, H.A, All Section Superintendents,
K4 Sectionc?,sue
Senior Superintendent



SL. DESIGNATION MOBILE OFFICE E-MAIL

1 TRANSPORT COMMISSIONER 85476 39000 0471-2333314 tc@keralamvd.gov.in
2 JOINT TRANSPORT COMMISSIONER 85476 39123 0471-2333323 secretarysta@keralamvd.gov.in
3 SR. DTC (TAXATION) 85476 39090 0471-2333338 dtctax@keralamvd.gov.in
4 ATC 85476 39100 0471-2333337 atc@keralamvd.gov.in
5 ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 85476 39091 0471-2333318 admofficer@keralamvd.gov.in
6 FINANCE OFFICER 85476 39092 0471-2333319 financeofficer@keralamvd.gov.in
7 LAW OFFICER 85476 39093 0471-2333324 lawofficer@keralamvd.gov.in
8 STATISTICAL OFFICER 85476 39094 0471-2333337 so@keralamvd.gov.in
9 ACCOUNTS OFFICER 85476 39095 0471-2333337 accountsofficer@keralamvd.gov.in

10 ASST. SECRETARY, STA 85476 39096 0471-2333337 asstsecretarysta@keralamvd.gov.in
11 SMART SUPPORT GROUP 85476 39097 0471-2328799 ssgcell@keralamvd.gov.in
12 LIASION OFFICER 85476 39098 0484-2395050 kmvd007@gmail.com

1 NZ, KOZHIKKODE 85476 39084 0495-2370985 dtckkd@keralamvd.gov.in
2 CZ-I, THRISSUR 85476 39085 0487-2360450 dtctcr@keralamvd.gov.in
3 CZ-II, ERNAKULAM 85476 39086 0484-2423030 dtcekm@keralamvd.gov.in
4 SZ, TRIVANDRUM 85476 39087 0471-2333336 dtctvm@keralamvd.gov.in

1 ALAPPUZHA 85476 39004 0477-2253160 kl04@keralamvd.gov.in
2 ATTINGAL 85476 39016 0470-2626400 kl16@keralamvd.gov.in
3 ERNAKULAM 85476 39007 0484-2422246 kl07@keralamvd.gov.in
4 IDUKKI 85476 39006 04862-232244 kl06@keralamvd.gov.in
5 KANNUR 85476 39013 0497-2700566 kl13@keralamvd.gov.in
6 KASARAGOD 85476 39014 04994-255290 kl14@keralamvd.gov.in
7 KOLLAM 85476 39002 0474-2793499 kl02@keralamvd.gov.in
8 KOTTAYAM 85476 39005 0481-2560429 kl05@keralamvd.gov.in
9 KOZHIKKODE 85476 39011 0495-2371705 kl11@keralamvd.gov.in
10 MALAPPURAM 85476 39010 0483-2734924 kl10@keralamvd.gov.in
11 MUVATTUPUZHA 85476 39017 0485-2814959 kl17@keralamvd.gov.in
12 NS 85476 39015 0471-2731339 kl15@keralamvd.gov.in
13 PALAKKAD 85476 39009 0491-2505741 kl09@keralamvd.gov.in
14 PATHANAMTHITTA 85476 39003 0468-2222426 kl03@keralamvd.gov.in
15 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 85476 39001 0471-2469223 kl01@keralamvd.gov.in
16 THRISSUR 85476 39008 0487-2360262 kl08@keralamvd.gov.in
17 VADAKKARA 85476 39018 0496-2526234 kl18@keralamvd.gov.in
18 WAYANAD 85476 39012 04936-202607 kl12@keralamvd.gov.in

TELEPHONE NUMBERS

TRANSPORT COMMISSIONERATE

REGIONAL TRANSPORT OFFICERS

DEPUTY TRANSPORT COMMISSIONERS



SL. DESIGNATION MOBILE OFFICE E-MAIL

1 ADOOR 85476 39026 04734-227475 kl26@keralamvd.gov.in

2 ALAPPUZHA 85476 39069 0477-2253160 kl04@keralamvd.gov.in

3 ALATHUR 85476 39049 0492-2224909 kl49@keralamvd.gov.in

4 ALUVA 85476 39041 0484-2622006 kl41@keralamvd.gov.in

5 ANGAMALY 85476 39063 0484-2456333 kl63@keralamvd.gov.in

6 ATTINGAL 85476 39081 0470-2626400 kl16@keralamvd.gov.in

7 CHALAKKUDY 85476 39064 kl64@keralamvd.gov.in

8 CHANGANASSERY 85476 39033 0481-2411930 kl33@keralamvd.gov.in

9 CHENGANNUR 85476 39030 0479-2450800 kl30@keralamvd.gov.in

10 CHERTHALA 85476 39032 0478-2816248 kl32@keralamvd.gov.in

11 ERNAKULAM 85476 39072 0484-2422246 kl07@keralamvd.gov.in

12 GURUVAYOOR 85476 39046 0487-2551666 kl46@keralamvd.gov.in

13 IDUKKI 85476 39071 0486-2232244 kl06@keralamvd.gov.in

14 IRINJALAKKUDA 85476 39045 0480-2825666 kl45@keralamvd.gov.in

15 KANHANGAD 85476 39060 0467-2207766 kl60@keralamvd.gov.in

16 KANJIRAPALLY 85476 39034 0482-8223090 kl34@keralamvd.gov.in

17 KANNUR 85476 39078 0497-2700566 kl13@keralamvd.gov.in

18 KARUNAGAPALLI 85476 39023 0476-2625041 kl23@keralamvd.gov.in

19 KASARAGOD 85476 39079 04994-255290 kl14@keralamvd.gov.in

20 KAYAMKULAM 85476 39029 0479-2447760 kl29@keralamvd.gov.in

21 KAZHAKOOTAM 85476 39022 0471-2412400 kl22@keralamvd.gov.in

22 KODUNGALLUR 85476 39047 0480-2807666 kl47@keralamvd.gov.in

23 KODUVALLY 85476 39057 0495-2210280 kl57@keralamvd.gov.in

24 KOLLAM 85476 39067 0474-2793499 kl02@keralamvd.gov.in

25 KOTHAMANGALAM 85476 39044 0485-2826826 kl44@keralamvd.gov.in

26 KOTTARAKKARA 85476 39024 0474-2455699 kl24@keralamvd.gov.in

27 KOTTAYAM 85476 39070 0481-2560429 kl05@keralamvd.gov.in

28 KOYILANDY 85476 39056 0496-2623215 kl56@keralamvd.gov.in

29 KOZHIKKODE 85476 39076 0495-2371705 kl11@keralamvd.gov.in

30 KUNNATHUR 85476 39061 kl61@keralamvd.gov.in

31 MALAPPURAM 85476 39075 0483-2734924 kl10@keralamvd.gov.in

32 MALLAPALLY 85476 39028 0469-2681900 kl28@keralamvd.gov.in

33 MANNARKKAD 85476 39050 0492-4223090 kl50@keralamvd.gov.in

34 MATTANCHERRY 85476 39043 0484-2229200 kl43@keralamvd.gov.in

35 MAVELIKKARA 85476 39031 0479-2306200 kl31@keralamvd.gov.in

36 MUVATTUPUZHA 85476 39082 0485-2814959 kl17@keralamvd.gov.in

37 NEDUMANGAD 85476 39021 0472-2813177 kl21@keralamvd.gov.in

38 NEYATTINKARA 85476 39020 0471-2223643 kl20@keralamvd.gov.in

39 NORTH PARAVOOR 85476 39042 0484-2442522 kl42@keralamvd.gov.in

40 NS 85476 39080 0471-2731339 kl15@keralamvd.gov.in

JOINT REGIONAL TRANSPORT OFFICERS



SL. DESIGNATION MOBILE OFFICE E-MAIL
41 OTTAPPALAM 85476 39051 0466-2247064 kl51@keralamvd.gov.in

42 PALA 85476 39035 0482-2216455 kl35@keralamvd.gov.in

43 PALAKKAD 85476 39074 0491-2505741 kl09@keralamvd.gov.in

44 PARASSALA 85476 39019 0471-2200026 kl19@keralamvd.gov.in

45 PATHANAMTHITTA 85476 39068 0468-2222426 kl03@keralamvd.gov.in

46 PATTAMBI 85476 39052 0466-2214182 kl52@keralamvd.gov.in

47 PERINTHALMANNA 85476 39053 04933-220856 kl53@keralamvd.gov.in

48 PERUMBAVOOR 85476 39040 0484-2525573 kl40@keralamvd.gov.in

49 PONNANI 85476 39054 0494-2667511 kl54@keralamvd.gov.in

50 PUNALUR 85476 39025 0475-2228420 kl25@keralamvd.gov.in

51 RANNI 85476 39062 0473-5228866 kl62@keralamvd.gov.in

52 THALASSERY 85476 39058 0490-2327300 kl58@keralamvd.gov.in

53 THALIPARAMBA 85476 39059 0460-2206580 kl59@keralamvd.gov.in

54 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 85476 39066 0471-2469223 kl01@keralamvd.gov.in

55 THODUPUZHA 85476 39038 04862-225564 kl38@keralamvd.gov.in

56 THRIPUNITHURA 85476 39039 0484-2774166 kl39@keralamvd.gov.in

57 THRISSUR 85476 39073 0487-2360262 kl08@keralamvd.gov.in

58 TIRUR 85476 39055 0494-2423700 kl55@keralamvd.gov.in

59 TIRURANGADI 85476 39065 0494-2463000 kl65@keralamvd.gov.in

60 TIRUVALLA 85476 39027 0469-2635577 kl27@keralamvd.gov.in

61 VADAKKANCHERRY 85476 39048 04884-233666 kl48@keralamvd.gov.in

62 VADAKKARA 85476 39083 0496-2526234 kl18@keralamvd.gov.in

63 VAIKOM 85476 39036 04829-224141 kl36@keralamvd.gov.in

64 VANDIPERIYAR 85476 39037 04862-233600 kl37@keralamvd.gov.in

65 WAYANAD 85476 39077 04936-202607 kl12@keralamvd.gov.in

1 AMARAVILA (IN) 85476 39124 0471-2202801 mvcp301@keralamvd.gov.in
2 AMARAVILA (OUT) 85476 39125 0471-2226695 mvcp302@keralamvd.gov.in
3 ARYANKAVU 85476 39127 0475-2211577 mvcp304@keralamvd.gov.in
4 GOPALAPURAM 85476 39131 0492-3276210 mvcp308@keralamvd.gov.in
5 GOVINDAPURAM 85476 39134 0492-3276210 mvcp311@keralamvd.gov.in
6 IRITTY 85476 39137 0490-2493566 mvcp314@keralamvd.gov.in
7 KATTIKULAM 85476 39139 0493-5250505 mvcp316@keralamvd.gov.in
8 KUMALY 85476 39128 04869-223107 mvcp305@keralamvd.gov.in
9 MEENAKSHIPURAM 85476 39135 0492-3234416 mvcp312@keralamvd.gov.in

10 NADUPUNNI 85476 39133 0492-3236888 mvcp310@keralamvd.gov.in
11 NEELESWARAM 85476 39140 0467-2262154 mvcp317@keralamvd.gov.in
12 PERLA 85476 39142 04998-226720 mvcp319@keralamvd.gov.in
13 POOVAR 85476 39126 0471-2209166 mvcp303@keralamvd.gov.in
14 SULTHAN BATHERY 85476 39138 0493-6202607 mvcp315@keralamvd.gov.in
15 THALAPPADY 85476 39141 04998-278444 mvcp318@keralamvd.gov.in
16 VAZHIKADAVU 85476 39136 04931-276272 mvcp313@keralamvd.gov.in
17 VELANTHAVALAM 85476 39132 0492-3235541 mvcp309@keralamvd.gov.in
18 WALAYAR (IN) 85476 39129 0491-2862011 mvcp306@keralamvd.gov.in
19 WALAYAR (OUT) 85476 39130 0491-2862411 mvcp307@keralamvd.gov.in

CHECK POSTS



SL. DESIGNATION MOBILE OFFICE E-MAIL

1 ALAPPUZHA 85476 39104 0477-2253160 kl04@keralamvd.gov.in
2 ATTINGAL 85476 39116 0470-2626400 kl16@keralamvd.gov.in
3 ERNAKULAM 85476 39107 0484-2422246 kl07@keralamvd.gov.in
4 IDUKKI 85476 39106 04862-232244 kl06@keralamvd.gov.in
5 KANNUR 85476 39113 0497-2700566 kl13@keralamvd.gov.in
6 KASARAGOD 85476 39114 04994-255290 kl14@keralamvd.gov.in
7 KOLLAM 85476 39102 0474-2793499 kl02@keralamvd.gov.in
8 KOTTAYAM 85476 39105 0481-2560429 kl05@keralamvd.gov.in
9 KOZHIKKODE 85476 39111 0495-2371705 kl11@keralamvd.gov.in

10 MALAPPURAM 85476 39110 0483-2734924 kl10@keralamvd.gov.in
11 MUVATTUPUZHA 85476 39117 0485-2814959 kl17@keralamvd.gov.in
12 PALAKKAD 85476 39109 0491-2505741 kl09@keralamvd.gov.in
13 PATHANAMTHITTA 85476 39103 0468-2222426 kl03@keralamvd.gov.in
14 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 85476 39101 0471-2469223 kl01@keralamvd.gov.in
15 THRISSUR 85476 39108 0487-2360262 kl08@keralamvd.gov.in
16 VADAKKARA 85476 39118 0496-2526234 kl18@keralamvd.gov.in
17 WAYANAD 85476 39112 04936-202607 kl12@keralamvd.gov.in
18 DTC, NZ, KOZHIKKODE 85476 39119 0495-2370985 dtckkd@keralamvd.gov.in
19 DTC, CZ-I, THRISSUR 85476 39120 0487-2360450 dtctcr@keralamvd.gov.in
20 DTC, CZ-II, ERNAKULAM 85476 39121 0484-2423030 dtcekm@keralamvd.gov.in
21 DTC, SZ, TRIVANDRUM 85476 39122 0471-2333336 dtctvm@keralamvd.gov.in
22 TRANSPORT COMMISSIONER 85476 39099 0471-2333337 tcoffice@keralamvd.gov.in

MOBILE ENFORCEMENT SQUADS



SL. NAME OF OFFICE NAME MOBILE OFFICE OFFICE MAIL
1 ADOOR C. SYAM 85476 39165 04734-227475 kl26@keralamvd.gov.in
2 ALAPPUZHA M.G. MANOJ 85476 39143 0477-2253160 kl04@keralamvd.gov.in
3 ALATHUR P N SURESH KUMAR 85476 39188 0492-2224909 kl49@keralamvd.gov.in
4 ALUVA T M JERSON 85476 39180 0484-2622006 kl41@keralamvd.gov.in
5 ATTINGAL DEVANAND 85476 39155 0470-2626400 kl16@keralamvd.gov.in
6 CHANGANASSERY SREEPRAKASH.B 85476 39172 0481-2411930 kl33@keralamvd.gov.in
7 CHENGANNUR REJI .M.VARGHESE 85476 39169 0479-2450800 kl30@keralamvd.gov.in
8 CHERTHALA JEBI.I.CHERIYAN 85476 39171 0478-2816248 kl32@keralamvd.gov.in
9 ERNAKULAM K.K. RAJEEV 85476 39146 0484-2422246 kl07@keralamvd.gov.in

10 GURUVAYOOR K DELEEPKUMAR 85476 39185 0487-2551666 kl46@keralamvd.gov.in
11 IDUKKI S. BASHEERKUTTY 85476 39145 04862-232244 kl06@keralamvd.gov.in
12 IRINJALAKKUDA MATHEW LEGION V L 85476 39184 0480-2825666 kl45@keralamvd.gov.in
13 KANHANGAD N SAJEEV KUMAR 85476 39199 0467-2207766 kl60@keralamvd.gov.in
14 KANJIRAPALLY P.C. CHERIYAN 85476 39173 0482-8223090 kl34@keralamvd.gov.in
15 KANNUR V.S. AJITHKUMAR 85476 39152 0497-2700566 kl13@keralamvd.gov.in
16 KARUNAGAPALLY N.C. AJITHKUMAR 85476 39162 0476-2625041 kl23@keralamvd.gov.in
17 KASARAGOD V.V. MADHUSUDHANAN 85476 39153 04994-255290 kl14@keralamvd.gov.in
18 KAYAMKULAM K.G. GOPAKUMAR 85476 39168 0479-2447760 kl29@keralamvd.gov.in
19 KAZHAKOOTAM S.R. SHAJI 85476 39161 0471-2412400 kl22@keralamvd.gov.in
20 KODUNGALLUR P K BABU 85476 39186 0480-2807666 kl47@keralamvd.gov.in
21 KODUVALLY C V M SHARIEF 85476 39196 0495-2210280 kl57@keralamvd.gov.in
22 KOLLAM V. JOYI 85476 39089 0474-2793499 kl02@keralamvd.gov.in
23 KOTHAMANGALAM K MANOJ 85476 39183 0485-2826826 kl44@keralamvd.gov.in
24 KOTTARAKKARA D. MAHESH 85476 39163 0474-2455699 kl24@keralamvd.gov.in
25 KOTTAYAM K. SHIBU 85476 39144 0481-2560429 kl05@keralamvd.gov.in
26 KOYILANDY E S UNNIKRISHNAN 85476 39195 0496-2623215 kl56@keralamvd.gov.in
27 KOZHIKKODE M. PRAKASHAN 85476 39150 0495-2371705 kl11@keralamvd.gov.in
28 MALAPPURAM C.U. MUJIB 85476 39149 0483-2734924 kl10@keralamvd.gov.in
29 MALLAPPALLY J.S. SREEKUMAR 85476 39167 0469-2681900 kl28@keralamvd.gov.in
30 MANNARKKAD V A SAHADEVAN 85476 39189 0492-4223090 kl50@keralamvd.gov.in
31 MATTANCHERRY SHAJI MADHAVAN 85476 39182 0484-2229200 kl43@keralamvd.gov.in
32 MAVELIKKARA H. ANSARI 85476 39170 0479-2306200 kl31@keralamvd.gov.in
33 MUVATTUPUZHA S. SANJAI 85476 39156 0485-2814959 kl17@keralamvd.gov.in
34 N.PARAVOOR K T RAVEENDRAN 85476 39181 0484-2442522 kl42@keralamvd.gov.in
35 NEDUMANGAD G. SAJAN 85476 39160 0472-2813177 kl21@keralamvd.gov.in
36 NEYYATTINKARA L.S. SHAJI 85476 39159 0471-2223643 kl20@keralamvd.gov.in
37 NS J. JARAD 85476 39154 0471-2731339 kl15@keralamvd.gov.in
38 OTTAPPALAM K C MANI 85476 39190 0466-2247064 kl51@keralamvd.gov.in
39 PALA ROY THOMAS 85476 39174 0482-2216455 kl35@keralamvd.gov.in
40 PALAKKAD K.R. SURESH 85476 39148 0491-2505741 kl09@keralamvd.gov.in
41 PARASSALA K. JOSHY 85476 39158 0471-2200026 kl19@keralamvd.gov.in
42 PATHANAMTHITTA M. RAJAN 85476 39115 0468-2222426 kl03@keralamvd.gov.in
43 PATTAMBI T G GOKUL 85476 39191 0466-2214182 kl52@keralamvd.gov.in
44 PERINTHALMANNA P V MOHANKUMAR 85476 39192 04933-220856 kl53@keralamvd.gov.in
45 PERUMBAVOOR C R VINOD 85476 39179 0484-2525573 kl40@keralamvd.gov.in
46 PONNANI C D JOSEPH 85476 39193 0494-2667511 kl54@keralamvd.gov.in

MOTOR VEHICLE INSEPECTORS



47 PUNALUR S. MOHANAN 85476 39164 0475-2228420 kl25@keralamvd.gov.in
48 THALASSERY T P JAYAKRISHNAN 85476 39197 0490-2327300 kl58@keralamvd.gov.in
49 THALIPARAMBA DINESH PUTHALATH 85476 39198 0460-2206580 kl59@keralamvd.gov.in
50 THODUPUZHA N R RAJAN 85476 39177 04862-225564 kl38@keralamvd.gov.in
51 THRIPUNITHURA ADARSHKUMAR G NAIR 85476 39178 0484-2774166 kl39@keralamvd.gov.in
52 THRISSUR C.S. AYYAPPAN 85476 39147 0471-2469223 kl01@keralamvd.gov.in
53 TIRUR P A NAZEER 85476 39194 0494-2423700 kl55@keralamvd.gov.in
54 TIRUVALLA R. RAMANAN 85476 39166 0469-2635577 kl27@keralamvd.gov.in
55 TRIVANDRUM B.V. SREEKUMAR 85476 39088 0487-2360262 kl08@keralamvd.gov.in
56 VADAKKANCHERRY V T MADHU 85476 39187 04884-233666 kl48@keralamvd.gov.in
57 VADAKKARA S. MANOJ 85476 39157 0496-2526234 kl18@keralamvd.gov.in
58 VAIKOM TOJO M THOMAS 85476 39175 04829-224141 kl36@keralamvd.gov.in
59 VANDIPERIYAR P P RAJAN 85476 39176 04862-233600 kl37@keralamvd.gov.in
60 WAYANAD K. BIJUMON 85476 39151 04936-202607 kl12@keralamvd.gov.in


